
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA 

IN THE MATTER OF THE FILING OF THE 
SOUTH DAKOTA INTERSTATE PIPELINE 
COMP ANY FOR APPROVAL OF 2021 LOSS 
AND UNACCOUNTED ADWSTMENT 
PERCENTAGE 

) 
) 
) Docket No. NG 20-009 
) 
) LOSS AND UNACCOUNTED 
) COMPLIANCE FILING FOR 2022 
) 

The South Dakota Intrastate Pipeline Company ("SDIP") hereby makes and files this Loss and 

Unaccounted Percentage ("L&U") Compliance Filing. Pursuant to the Settlement Stipulation 

previously executed by the parties in this docket on or about April 26, 2021, and the Order entered 

by the Commission on May 5, 2021., SDIP is to make a compliance filing in this docket on or 

before November 1. SDIP's 2021 leak survey on its pipeline completed on October 19, 2021, 

determined that leaks do not exist on SDIP's pipeline. Based upon the information provided by 

MDU, the L&U should remain at 0.14%. In support of this calculation, SDIP provides the 

summary calculation document attached hereto as Exhibit A. MDU presented to SDIP the 

following calculations for the period of September 2020 through August 2021: 

Beginning Deferral Balance = 28,819.2 Dth 
Total Receipts = 2,671,230.0 Dth 
Total Deliveries = 2,743,653.5 Dth 
Calculated Test Period L&U = -3.8343% 1 

L&U Collected= 3,864.0 Dth 

1 This net gain is likely due to the turbine meter at MINA running slow which was discovered when the annual 
testing was conducted in May of 202 I. There is no formula to determine the actual percentage that the meter is off. 
SDIP replaced the meter on 6-1-2021 with a new calibrated turbine meter. SDIP and MDU are in agreement that 
L&U in place currently is the correct number to use. 



WHEREFORE, SDIP requests that the L&U remain at 0.14% and that the Commission 

accept this Compliance Filing as· a matter of course. 

Dated this 26th day of October, 2021. 

BACHAND & HRUSKA, P.C. 

By: Isl Paul E. Bachand 
PAULE. BACHAND 
Attorneys for SD Intrastate Pipeline Company 
PO Box 1174 
Pierre, SD 57501-1174 
605-224-0461 
pbachand(lv,p irlaw .com 



L&U Qfmmulatlve 
Pl'1xluctk>n Total Total Adjustment L&UAc:maf OVer/Under Monthly OVer/Under Qnnulatfve 

Month Receipts Deliveries Received COO,) Collectlon L&W Collection l&l.M 
(0th) ff)eferted} 

Sep-18 24,952.0 16,560.9 356.0 8,391.1 {8,035.1) 33.6% (8,035.1) 33.6% 
Oct-18 87,933.0 49,805.6 1,191.0 38,127.4 (36,936.4) 43.4% (44,971.5) 41.2% 
Nov-18 164,391.0 109,074.4 2,144.0 55,316.6 (53,172.6) 33.6% (98,144.1) 36.7% 
Dec-18 161,449.0 167,906.8 2,090.0 (6,457.8) 8,547.8 -4.0% (89,596.3) 21.7% 
Jan-19 192,864.0 173,153.9 2,542.0 19,710.1 (17,168.1} 10.2% {106,764.4) 18.2% 
Feb-19 212,080.0 207,330.7 2,912.0 4,749.3 (1,837.3) 2.2% (108,601.7} 14.2% 
Mar-19 154,602.0 198,442.0 2,195.0 (43,840.0) 46,035.0 -28.4% {62,566.7) 7.6% 
Apr-19 91,313.0 135,500.6 1,062.0 {44,187.6) 45,249.6 -48.4% (17,317.1) 2.9% 

May-19 134,169.0 150,199.7 2,020.0 (16,030.7) 18,050.7 -11.9% 733.6 1.3% 
Jun-19 163,569.0 181,122.4 2,088.0 (17,553.4) 19,641.4 -10.7% 20,375.0 -0.1% 
Jul-19 167,833.0 166,333.2 2,174.0 1,499.8 674.2 0.9% 21,049.2 0.0% 

Aug-19 169,729.0 167,019.0 2,280.0 2,710.0 (430.0) 1.6% 20,619.2 0.1% 
Sep-19 151,944.0 149,797.8 2,067.0 2,146.2 (79.2) 1.4% 20,540.0 0.2% 
Oct-19 258,758.0 195,034.0 3,420.0 63,724.0 (60,304.0) 24.6% (39,764.0) 3.2% 
Nov-19 401,859.0 266,122.5 4,870.0 135,736.5 (130,866.5) 33.8% (170,630.5) 8.0% 
Dec-19 395,565.0 453,007.4 6,014.0 {57,442.4) 63,456.4 -14.5% (107,174.1) 5.0% 
Jan-20 386,450.0 454,867.9 1,412.0 (68,417.9) 69,829.9 -17.7% (37,344.2) 2.4% 
Feb-20 335,895.0 349,121.9 502.0 (13,226.9) 13,728.9 -3.9% (23,615.3) 1.8% 
Mar-20 290,974.0 314,914.1 403.0 (23,940.1) 24,343.1 -8.2% 727.8 1.0% 
Apr-20 190,267.0 203,643.4 273.0 (13,376.4) 13,649.4 -7.0% 14,377.2 0.7% 

May-20 129,146.0 140,522.4 161.0 (11,376.4) 11,537.4 -8.8% 25,914.6 0.4% 
Jun-20 135,196.0 124,353.6 199.0 10,842.4 (10,643.4) 8.0% 15,271.2 0.6% 
Jul-20 159,162.0 168,082.0 210.0 (8,920.0) 9,130.0 -5.6% 24,401.2 0.4% 

Aug-20 171,300.0 175,471.0 247.0 (4,171.0) 4,418.0 -2.4% 28,819.2 0.3% 
Sep-20 169,223.0 168,895.4 265.0 327.6 (62.6) 0.2% 28,756.6 0.3% 
Oct-20 239,574.0 240,362.3 353.0 (788.3) 1,141.3 -0.3% 29,897.9 0.3% 
Nov-20 256,781.0 258,680.1 379.0 (1,899.1) 2,278.1 -0.7% 32,176.0 0.2% 
Dec-20 303,446.0 302,785.3 396.0 660.7 (264.7) 0.2% 31,911.3 0.2% 
Jan-21 293,247.0 301,620.5 394.0 (8,373.5) 8,767.5 -2.9% 40,678.8 0.1% 
Feb-21 316,760.0 294,201.7 444.0 22,558.3 (22,114.3} 7.1% 18,564.5 0.4% 
Mar-21 242,532.0 270,884.5 312.0 (28,352.5) 28,664.5 -11.7% 47,229.0 0.0% 
Apr-21 241,235.0 249,866.9 339.0 (8,631.9) 8,970.9 -3.6% 56,199.9 -0.2% 

May-21 177,987.0 187,276.5 292.0 (9,289.5) 9,581.5 -5.2% 65,781.4 -0.3% 
Jun-21 171,239.0 179,190.2 241.0 (7,951.2) 8,192.2 -4.6% 73,973.6 -0.4% 
Jul-21 173,181.0 180,327.5 268.0 (7,146.5) 7,414.5 -4.1% 81,388.1 -0.5% 

Aug-21 86,025.0 109,562.8 181.0 (23,537.8) 23,718.8 -27.4% 105,106.9 -0.8% 
Sep-21 87,060.0 89,736.2 112.0 (2,676.2) 2,788.2 -3.1% 107,895.1 -0.8% 
Oct-21 - - - - - -0.8% 
Nov-21 - - - - - -0.8% 
Dec-21 - - - - - -0.8% 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on the 26th day of October, 2021, a true and correct copy of the 
South Dakota Intrastate Pipeline Company's Loss and Unaccounted Compliance Filing for 2022 
was served electronically upon the following: 

Patricia Van Gerpen, Executive Director Eric Paulson, Staff Analyst 
Public Utilities Commission Public Utilities Commission 
500 E. Capitol Ave. 500 E. Capitol Ave. 
Pierre, SD 57501 Pierre, SD 57501 
12atty. vangemen(q:1state.sd. us eri c.paulson(@.state.sd. us 

Amanda Reiss, Staff Attorney Brittany Mehlhaff, Staff Analyst 
Public Utilities Commission Public Utilities Commission 
500 E. Capitol Ave. 500 E. Capitol Ave. 
Pierre, SD 57501 Pierre, SD 57501 
amanda.reiss(@state.sd.us brittany .mehlhaff(Zi1state. sd. us 

Patrick Steffensen, Staff Analyst Gordon Woods 
Public Utilities Commission South Dakota Intrastate Pipeline 
500 E. Capitol Ave. 1415 N. Airport Rd. 
Pierre, SD 57501 Pierre, SD 57501 
gatrick.steffensen(t,).state.sd.us gordorn'Q1sdiQco.com 

Brett Koenecke William Van Camp 
Attorney at Law Attorney at Law 
PO Box 160 PO Box 66 
Pierre, SD 57501 Pierre, SD 57501 
brett(almayadam .net bvancam12@olinuerlaw.net 

mailto:c.paulson(@.state.sd
mailto:amanda.reiss(@state.sd.us
mailto:bvancam12@olinuerlaw.net


Lisa Murphy 
South Dakota Intrastate Pipeline 
1415 N. Airport Rd. 
Pierre, SD 57501 
SDIP93(a),gmail.com 

William Murphy 
South Dakota Intrastate Pipeline 
1415 N. Airport Rd. 
Pierre, SD 57501 
brnurbro 1@gmail.com 

Dated this 26th day of October, 2021. 

BACHAND & HRUSKA, P.C. 

By: £lg~ 
PAULE. BACHAND 
Attorneys for SD Intrastate Pipeline Company 
PO Box 1174 
Pierre, SD 57501-1174 
605-224-0461 
pbachandc@.pirlaw.com 

mailto:1@gmail.com
mailto:pbachandc@.pirlaw.com



